Osprey Polling

Project Overview

SES Canada Research Inc. was retained by the Osprey Media Group to conduct five regional polls
as part of their coverage and analysis for the Ontario Provincial Election. Attached are the detailed
data tables for the poll and a comparison of the 1999 Election Results with the current wave of
polling. Listed below are the methodological notes for each of the five surveys completed for the
Osprey Media Group. Geographic definitions and riding groupings were developed in
conjunction with the client to reflect their major media markets in Ontario.

Osprey North Poll

Between September 17th and 19th, 2003, SES Canada Research conducted a total of 250 telephone
interviews among likely provincial voters on behalf of the Osprey Media Group in Osprey’s
Northern Ontario media market. The survey results for the region are accurate +6.3%, 19 times out
of 20. The random sample of likely voters was drawn from a grouping of six ridings which
included Sault Ste. Marie, Sudbury, Algoma-Manitoulin, Nickel Belt, Timiskaming - Cochrane,
Timmins - James Bay, and Nipissing. The survey initiative was registered with the Canadian
Survey Research Council of which SES Research is a member.

Osprey Central Poll

Between September 17th and 19th, 2003, SES Canada Research conducted a total of 250 telephone
interviews among likely provincial voters on behalf of the Osprey Media Group in Osprey’s
Central Ontario media market. The survey results for the region are accurate +6.3%, 19 times out of
20. The random sample of likely voters was drawn from a grouping of eight ridings which
included Barrie-Simcoe-Bradford, Simcoe North, Simcoe Grey, Parry Sound - Muskoka,
Haliburton-Victoria-Brock, Bruce-Grey-Owen Sound, Huron Bruce and Peterborough. The survey
initiative was registered with the Canadian Survey Research Council of which SES Research is a
member.

Osprey South West Poll

Between September 17t and 19th, 2003, SES Canada Research conducted a total of 250 telephone
interviews among likely provincial voters on behalf of the Osprey Media Group in Osprey’s South
Western Ontario media market. The survey results for the region are accurate +6.3%, 19 times out
of 20. The random sample of likely voters was drawn from a grouping of six ridings which
included Sarnia-Lambton, Lambton-Kent-Middlesex, Essex, Chatham-Kent, Elgin-Middlesex,
Perth-Middlesex. The survey initiative was registered with the Canadian Survey Research Council
of which SES Research is a member.

Osprey Niagara Poll

Between September 17t and 19th, 2003, SES Canada Research conducted a total of 250 telephone
interviews among likely provincial voters on behalf of the Osprey Media Group in Osprey’s
Niagara media market. The survey results for the region are accurate +6.3%, 19 times out of 20.
The random sample of likely voters was drawn from a grouping of seven ridings which included
Niagara Falls, Erie-Lincoln, St. Catharines, Niagara Centre, Stoney Creek, Ancaster-Dundas
Flamborough-Aldershot and Brant. The survey initiative was registered with the Canadian Survey
Research Council of which SES Research is a member.

Osprey East Poll

Between September 17t and 19th, 2003, SES Canada Research conducted a total of 250 telephone
interviews among likely provincial voters on behalf of the Osprey Media Group in Osprey’s
Eastern Ontario media market. The survey results for the region are accurate +6.3%, 19 times out
of 20. The random sample of likely voters was drawn from a grouping of eight ridings which
included Stormont-Dundas-Charlottenburg, Leeds-Grenville, Kingston and the Islands, Hastings-
Frontenac-Lennox &Addington, Lanark-Carleton, Northumberland, Prince Edward - Hastings,
Renfrew-Nipissing-Pembroke. The survey initiative was registered with the Canadian Survey
Research Council of which SES Research is a member.
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OSPREY MEDIA - PUBLIC OPINION SURVEY
Subtabulation by Region

Question 1 - first ranked response

When you make your provincial voting decision,

are going to affect how you cast your vote?

SES RESEARCH
Septemeber 2003 - Page 1

what are the top two issues that

South
North Central West Niagara East
105 81 90 60 79
Health 42.0 32.4 36.0 24.0 31.6
41 50 43 64 53
Education 16.4 20.0 17.2 25.6 21.2
1 3 1
Native issues .4 1.2 .4
1 1 1
Terrorism/war .4 .4 .4
Agricultural 2 2 1
issues .8 .8 .4
6 6 6 4 3
Seniors issues 2.4 2.4 2.4 1.6 1.2
2 1 4 1
Immoral society .8 .4 1.6 .4
14 4 1 5 5
Debt/deficit 5.6 1.6 .4 2.0 2.0
Keep US border 1
open .4
8 16 9 22 14
Jobs/economy 3.2 6.4 3.6 8.8 5.6
1 1
Low Canadian $ .4 !
1
Child abuse .4
Child care 1 1 1
program .4 .4 .4
2
Inflation .8
Column 250 250 250 250 250
(Continued) Total 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0
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Question 1 - first ranked response continued
When you make your provincial voting decision, what are the top two issues that
are going to affect how you cast your vote?

South
North Central West Niagara East
Protect social 1 1 3 1 1
programs .4 .4 1.2 .4 .4
3 4 3 7 5
Environment 1.2 1.6 1.2 2.8 2.0
1
National unity .4
Change the 1 5 2 1 8
government .4 2.0 .8 .4 3.2
1
Gun control .4
1 1
Homeless .4 .4
8 3 5 5
Honesty 3.2 1.2 2.0 2.0
1 2
Immigration .4 .8
6 11 14 15 19
High taxes 2.4 4.4 5.6 6.0 7.6

1
Fisheries .4

9 7 3 4 2
Hydro 3.6 2.8 1.2 1.6 .8

1 2 2

Platform .4 .8 .8

1

Clean water .4
3 1 2 4
Best candidate 1.2 .4 .8 1.6
Column 250 250 250 250 250

(Continued) Total 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0



OSPREY MEDIA - PUBLIC OPINION SURVEY
Subtabulation by Region

Question 1 - first ranked response continued
When you make your provincial voting decision,

are going to affect how you cast your vote?

SES RESEARCH
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what are the top two issues that

South
North Central West Niagara East
1 1
Leadership .4 .4
1 1
No teacher strike .4 .4
2 5 2 1 8
Same sex marriage .8 2.0 .8 .4 3.2
1
Roads .4
1 5 1 1
Past performance .4 2.0 .4 .4
2 1 1
Party affiliation .8 .4 .4
Auto insurance 5 1 9 10
rates 2.0 .4 3.6 4.0
1
Help the north .4
1
Rent control .4
40 34 46 39 29
Unsure 16.0 13.6 18.4 15.6 11.6
Column 250 250 250 250 250
Total 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0
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Question 2 - second ranked response
When you make your provincial voting decision, what are the top two issues that
are going to affect how you cast your vote?

South
North Central West Niagara East
58 58 44 6l 6l
Health 23.2 23.2 17.6 24 .4 24.4
61 58 73 54 53
Education 24 .4 23.2 29.2 21.6 21.2
2 1
Native issues .8 .4
Agricultural 4
issues 1.6
4 4 5 3 10
Seniors issues 1.6 1.6 2.0 1.2 4.0
1 3 1 3
Immoral society .4 1.2 .4 1.2
2 4 1 1 6
Debt/deficit .8 1.6 .4 .4 2.4
15 8 10 16 9
Jobs/economy 6.0 3.2 4.0 6.4 3.6
1 2 1 1
Low Canadian $ .4 .8 .4 .4
11
Child abuse 4.4
Child care 1 1
program .4 .4
3 1
Crime 1.2 .4
Protect social 2 7 3 2 3
programs .8 2.8 1.2 .8 1.2
1 1 4 4 4
Environment .4 .4 1.6 1.6 1.6
Column 250 250 250 250 250

(Continued) Total 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0



OSPREY MEDIA - PUBLIC OPINION SURVEY
Subtabulation by Region

Question 2 - second ranked response continued
When you make your provincial voting decision,

are going to affect how you cast your vote?

SES RESEARCH
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what are the top two issues that

South
North Central West Niagara East
3
National unity 1.2
Change the 1 3 1 1
government .4 1.2 .4 .4
2 3 1
Gun control .8 1.2 .4
1
Homeless .4
6 8 1 6
Honesty 2.4 3.2 .4 2.4
5 6 12 14 11
High taxes 2.0 2.4 4.8 5.6 4.4
3
Middle East 1.2
6
Softwood lumber 2.4
3 6 3 8 6
Hydro 1.2 2.4 1.2 3.2 2.4
2 1
Platform .8 .4
1 1 1
Best candidate .4 .4 .4
2 2 2
No teacher strike .8 .8 .8
3
Same sex marriage 1.2
2
Roads .8
Column 250 250 250 250 250
(Continued) Total 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0



OSPREY MEDIA - PUBLIC OPINION SURVEY
Subtabulation by Region

Question 2 - second ranked response continued
When you make your provincial voting decision,

are going to affect how you cast your vote?
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what are the top two issues that

South
North Central West Niagara East
1 1
Past performance .4 .4
1
Party affiliation .4
1 2 2
Auto insurance .4 .8 .8
1
Help the north .4
1 1
The Budget .4 .4
75 75 70 72 63
Unsure 30.0 30.0 28.0 28.8 25.2
Column 250 250 250 250 250
Total 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0

I am going to read you a list of issues.

decision,

important, somewhat unimportant or very unimportant.

Question 3

Auto insurance rates

South
North Central West Niagara East
158 156 166 170 118
Very important 63.2 62.4 66.4 68.0 47.2
Somewhat 57 61 60 60 94
important 22.8 24.4 24.0 24.0 37.6
Somwhat 19 18 12 15 21
unimportant 7.6 7.2 4.8 6.0 8.4
10 13 12 2 14
Very unimportant 4.0 5.2 4.8 .8 5.6
6 2 3 3
Unsure 2.4 .8 1.2 1.2
Column 250 250 250 250 250
Total 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0

Thinking about how you make your voting
I'd like you to tell me whether they are very important, somewhat
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Question 4
Access to healthcare services

South
North Central West Niagara East
219 230 228 217 218
Very important 87.6 92.0 91.2 86.8 87.2
Somewhat 24 16 14 27 30
important 9.6 6.4 5.6 10.8 12.0
Somewhat 2 4 6 4
unimportant .8 1.6 2.4 1.6
4 1
Very unimportant 1.6 .4
1 2 2 1
Unsure .4 .8 .8 .4
Column 250 250 250 250 250
Total 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0

Question 5
Federal legislation to legalize same-sex marriage

South
North Central West Niagara East
54 72 66 72 71
Very important 21.6 28.8 26.4 28.8 28.4
Somewhat 62 54 34 40 49
important 24.8 21.6 13.6 16.0 19.6
Somewhat 33 31 48 27 38
unimportant 13.2 12.4 19.2 10.8 15.2
92 86 92 98 78
Very unimportant 36.8 34.4 36.8 39.2 31.2
9 7 10 13 14
Unsure 3.6 2.8 4.0 5.2 5.6
Column 250 250 250 250 250

Total 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0



OSPREY MEDIA - PUBLIC OPINION SURVEY

Subtabulation by Region

Question 6 - north only

Spring bear hunt

North
85
Very important 34.0
Somewhat 63
important 25.2
Somewhat 36
unimportant 14.4
53
Very unimportant 21.2
13
Unsure 5.2
Column 250
Total 100.0

Question 7 - niagara only
Centralized ambulance services

Niagara
108
Very important 43.2
Somewhat 97
important 38.8
Somewhat 15
unimportant 6.0
19
Very unimportant 7.6
11
Unsure 4.4
Column 250
Total 100.0

SES RESEARCH
Septemeber 2003 - Page 8
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Question 8 - southwest and east only
Municipal amalgamation

South
West East
45 37
Very important 18.0 14.8
Somewhat 64 80
important 25.6 32.0
Somewhat 60 65
unimportant 24.0 26.0
59 36
Very unimportant 23.6 14.4
22 32
Unsure 8.8 12.8
Column 250 250
Total 50.0 50.0

Of the three major provincial political parties, which party has the
best policies and vision for...

Question 9

Taxes

South
North Central West Niagara East
50 77 60 67 61
Liberal 20.0 30.8 24.0 26.8 24.4
46 77 45 66 85
PC 18.4 30.8 18.0 26.4 34.0
23 14 16 19 23
NDP 9.2 5.6 6.4 7.6 9.2
131 82 129 98 81
Unsure 52.4 32.8 51.6 39.2 32.4
Column 250 250 250 250 250

Total 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0
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Question 10
Creating jobs

South
North Central West Niagara East
57 63 56 53 49
Liberal 22.8 25.2 22.4 21.2 19.6
54 67 45 64 86
PC 21.6 26.8 18.0 25.6 34.4
29 19 22 22 12
NDP 11.6 7.6 8.8 8.8 4.8
110 101 127 111 103
Unsure 44.0 40.4 50.8 44 .4 41.2
Column 250 250 250 250 250
Total 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0

Question 11
Healthcare

South
North Central West Niagara East
71 82 68 82 80
Liberal 28.4 32.8 27.2 32.8 32.0
34 60 32 54 57
PC 13.6 24.0 12.8 21.6 22.8
36 29 23 22 22
NDP 14.4 11.6 9.2 8.8 8.8
109 79 127 92 91
Unsure 43.6 31.6 50.8 36.8 36.4
Column 250 250 250 250 250

Total 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0



OSPREY MEDIA - PUBLIC OPINION SURVEY SES RESEARCH
Subtabulation by Region Septemeber 2003 - Page 11

Question 12

Education
South
North Central West Niagara East
70 85 76 82 66
Liberal 28.0 34.0 30.4 32.8 26.4
40 66 44 61 65
PC 16.0 26.4 17.6 24.4 26.0
20 20 16 19 21
NDP 8.0 8.0 6.4 7.6 8.4
120 79 114 88 98
Unsure 48.0 31.6 45.6 35.2 39.2
Column 250 250 250 250 250
Total 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0
Question 13
Public safety
South
North Central West Niagara East
60 56 53 59 45
Liberal 24.0 22.4 21.2 23.6 18.0
40 49 25 45 54
PC 16.0 19.6 10.0 18.0 21.6
25 18 11 21 27
NDP 10.0 7.2 4.4 8.4 10.8
125 127 161 125 124
Unsure 50.0 50.8 64.4 50.0 49.6
Column 250 250 250 250 250

Total 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0
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Question 14
The environment

South
North Central West Niagara East
47 44 44 56 40
Liberal 18.8 17.6 17.6 22.4 16.0
26 35 26 38 40
PC 10.4 14.0 10.4 15.2 16.0
45 48 36 46 54
NDP 18.0 19.2 14.4 18.4 21.6
132 123 144 110 116
Unsure 52.8 49.2 57.6 44.0 46.4
Column 250 250 250 250 250
Total 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0

Question 15 - first ranked response
If the provincial election were held today, which local candidate or party would
be your first and second choice?

South
North Central West Niagara East
83 95 94 92 83
Liberal 33.2 38.0 37.6 36.8 33.2
53 84 75 83 89
PC 21.2 33.6 30.0 33.2 35.6
62 23 25 26 20
NDP 24.8 9.2 10.0 10.4 8.0
1 4 3 5 6
Green .4 1.6 1.2 2.0 2.4
51 44 53 44 52
Undecided 20.4 17.6 21.2 17.6 20.8
Column 250 250 250 250 250

Total 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0



OSPREY MEDIA - PUBLIC OPINION SURVEY
Subtabulation by Region

Question 15 - second ranked response
If the provincial election were held today,
be your first and second choice?

SES RESEARCH
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which local candidate or party would

South
North Central West Niagara East
54 58 38 68 57
Liberal 27.1 28.2 19.3 33.0 28.8
30 34 30 34 28
PC 15.1 16.5 15.2 16.5 14.1
63 50 44 36 40
NDP 31.7 24.3 22.3 17.5 20.2
6 7 10 5 8
Green 3.0 3.4 5.1 2.4 4.0
46 57 75 63 65
No second choice 23.1 27.7 38.1 30.6 32.8
Column 199 206 197 206 198
Total 19.8 20.5 19.6 20.5 19.7

Question 16 - undecided voters only

Are you currently leaning towards any particular provincial party and if you
are, which party would that be?

Leaning Liberal

Leaning PC

Leaning NDP

Still undecided

South
North Central West Niagara East
6 4 7 7 7
11.8 9.1 13.2 15.9 13.5
5 2 6 5 8
9.8 4.5 11.3 11.4 15.4
2 4 2
3.9 9.1 3.8
38 34 38 32 37
74.5 77.3 71.7 72.7 71.2
Column 51 44 53 44 52
Total 20.9 18.0 21.7 18.0 21.3
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Vote profile - decided plus leaning

South
North Central West Niagara East
89 99 101 99 90
Liberal 35.6 39.6 40.4 39.6 36.0
58 86 81 88 97
PC 23.2 34.4 32.4 35.2 38.8
64 27 27 26 20
NDP 25.6 10.8 10.8 10.4 8.0
1 4 3 5 6
Green .4 1.6 1.2 2.0 2.4
38 34 38 32 37
Undecided 15.2 13.6 15.2 12.8 14.8
Column 250 250 250 250 250
Total 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0

Vote profile - decided voters only

South
North Central West Niagara East
89 99 101 99 90
Liberal 42.0 45.8 47.6 45.4 42.3
58 86 81 88 97
PC 27.4 39.8 38.2 40.4 45.5
64 27 27 26 20
NDP 30.2 12.5 12.7 11.9 9.4
1 4 3 5 6
Green .5 1.9 1.4 2.3 2.8
Column 212 216 212 218 213

Total 19.8 20.2 19.8 20.4 19.9



OSPREY MEDIA - PUBLIC OPINION SURVEY
Subtabulation by Region

Question 17

Would you say it is very likely,

somewhat likely,

SES RESEARCH
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somewhat unlikely or very

unlikely that you will change your vote between now and election day?

South
North Central West Niagara East
18 17 27 32 27
Very likely 7.2 6.8 10.8 12.8 10.8
39 30 44 40 45
Somewhat likely 15.6 12.0 17.6 16.0 18.0
29 53 41 32 38
Somewhat unlikely 11.6 21.2 16.4 12.8 15.2
132 129 123 132 125
Very unlikely 52.8 51.6 49.2 52.8 50.0
32 21 15 14 15
Unsure 12.8 8.4 6.0 5.6 6.0
Column 250 250 250 250 250
Total 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0

Question 18

Do you think Ernie Eves has performed his job as Premier well enough to
deserve re-election or do you think it's time to give a new person a

chance?

South
North Central West Niagara East
Deserves 71 95 50 75 96
re-election 28.4 38.0 20.0 30.0 38.4
Time to give new 143 118 155 133 112
person a chance 57.2 47.2 62.0 53.2 44.8
36 37 45 42 42
Unsure 14.4 14.8 18.0 16.8 16.8
Column 250 250 250 250 250
Total 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0
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Would you say that Premier Ernie Eves has done a very good, good, average,
poor or very poor Jjob at handling...

Question 19
The SARS breakout

South
North Central West Niagara East
35 39 21 50 66
Very good 14.0 15.6 8.4 20.0 26.4
65 91 82 93 74
Good 26.0 36.4 32.8 37.2 29.6
77 56 64 53 54
Average 30.8 22.4 25.6 21.2 21.6
25 25 33 24 27
Poor 10.0 10.0 13.2 9.6 10.8
22 18 22 15 14
Very poor 8.8 7.2 8.8 6.0 5.6
26 21 28 15 15
Unsure 10.4 8.4 11.2 6.0 6.0
Column 250 250 250 250 250
Total 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0
Question 20
The Hydro blackout
South
North Central West Niagara East
66 51 39 55 82
Very good 26.4 20.4 15.6 22.0 32.8
67 93 75 89 68
Good 26.8 37.2 30.0 35.6 27.2
64 47 51 53 43
Average 25.6 18.8 20.4 21.2 17.2
19 21 27 18 16
Poor 7.6 8.4 10.8 7.2 6.4
13 16 29 20 19
Very poor 5.2 6.4 11.6 8.0 7.6
21 22 29 15 22
Unsure 8.4 8.8 11.6 6.0 8.8
Column 250 250 250 250 250

Total 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0
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Question 21
The Walkerton water problem

South
North Central West Niagara East
20 14 4 14 15
Very good 8.0 5.6 1.6 5.6 6.0
32 37 32 38 37
Good 12.8 14.8 12.8 15.2 14.8
51 56 58 52 51
Average 20.4 22.4 23.2 20.8 20.4
46 46 50 38 57
Poor 18.4 18.4 20.0 15.2 22.8
48 51 58 58 32
Very poor 19.2 20.4 23.2 23.2 12.8
53 46 48 50 58
Unsure 21.2 18.4 19.2 20.0 23.2
Column 250 250 250 250 250
Total 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0
Question 22
The Alymer meat inspection problem
South
North Central West Niagara East
12 11 12 28 29
Very good 4.8 4.4 4.8 11.2 11.6
36 51 41 41 38
Good 14.4 20.4 16.4 16.4 15.2
83 59 49 69 54
Average 33.2 23.6 19.6 27.6 21.6
27 40 54 37 39
Poor 10.8 16.0 21.6 14.8 15.6
29 40 53 31 27
Very poor 11.6 16.0 21.2 12.4 10.8
63 49 41 44 63
Unsure 25.2 19.6 16.4 17.6 25.2
Column 250 250 250 250 250

Total 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0



Historical Comparison - 1999 Election and Osprey/SES Poll 2003

Denotes 1999 Winner

LIB NDP PC LTN GP OTH NLP
Osprey North
Sault Ste. Marie 10180 15949 10477 288
Sudbury 21732 3891 10948 262 184
Algoma 14299 8780 8617 425
Nickel Belt 10165 14833 10359
Timiskaming-Cochrane 16877 7631 10374
Timmins-James Bay, 10238 16504 4139 316
Nipissing 16682 1878 19498 366 246
100173 69466 74412 425 366 578 718 246138
1999 Election 41% 28% 30% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Osprey/SES Poll 42% 30% 27% 0.5%
Difference 1% 2% -3% 0% 0% 0% 0%
LIB NDP PC LTN GP OTH NLP
Osprey Central
Barrie-Simcoe-Brad 15376 2532 33721 784 229
Simcoe North 19209 2913 26160 633 305
Simcoe Grey 12815 3662 31984
Parry Sound Muskoka 10970 5343 22967 339
Haliburton-V-B 14556 3786 32125 538 135
Bruce-Grey- Owen 16139 2776 24915 373 1540
Huron Bruce 18993 4142 20772 1494
Peterborough 21820 7058 24422 598 276 106
129878 32212 217066 0 1604 4632 1114 386506
1999 Election 34% 8% 56% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Osprey/SES Poll 46% 13% 40% 2%
Difference 12% 5% -16% 0% 2% 1% 0%
LIB NDP PC LTN GP OTH NLP
Osprey South West
Sarnia-Lambton 19440 3110 16679 517
Lambton-Kent-Middlesex 18665 4170 19561 1076
Essex 25446 3745 15354 307
Chatham-Kent 24239 2316 16238 462
Elgin-Middlesex 20417 3455 19246 391 689
Perth Middlesex 15428 3053 22065 1890
123635 19849 109143 0 853 4479 0 257959
1999 Election 48% 8% 42% 0% 0% 2% 0%
Osprey/SES Poll 48% 13% 38% 1%

Difference

0%

5%

-4%

0%

1%

-2%

0%
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Historical Comparison - 1999 Election and Osprey/SES Poll 2003

Denotes 1999 Winner

LIB NDP PC LTN GP OTH NLP
Osprey Niagara
Niagara Falls 17080 3985 18497 300 298 317
Erie-Lincoln 14603 3884 20481 1009 435
St. Catharines 25186 2902 17994 215 154 272
Niagara Centre 9539 21856 17217 198 382
Stoney Creek 18840 4922 21462 1556 330
Ancaster-Dundas-FI 15843 3990 27466
Brant 21166 2889 20210 495 294

122257 44428 143327 0 515 3710 2030 316267

1999 Election 39% 14% 45% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Osprey/SES Poll 45% 12% 40% 2%
Difference 6% -2% -5% 0% 2% 1% 1%

LIB NDP PC LTN GP OTH NLP
Osprey East
Stormont-Dundas-Charl 20275 2012 19635 329
Leeds-Grenville 17307 2097 23390 1008 244
Kingston & Islands 26355 5436 14487 1174 546 182
HFLA 20395 3008 18553 576 724 382
Lanark-Carleton 17323 2713 31364 681 1450 171
Northumberland 19632 2820 20535 1194 370 99
Prince Edward - Hastings 17987 2877 17931 441 524 111
Renfrew-Nipissing-Pem 23435 2295 17738 287 172

162709 23258 163633 0 5361 3614 1690 360265

1999 Election 45% 6% 45% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Osprey/SES Poll 42% 9% 46% 3%

Difference

-3%

3%

1%

0%

2%

-1%

0%
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